

Case No. 22-56090

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

JUNIOR SPORTS MAGAZINES INC., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ROB BONTA,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:22-cv-04663-CAS-JC

---

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO APPELLEE'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC (Fed. R. App. 35)**

---

C.D. Michel  
Anna M. Barvir  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

Donald Kilmer  
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer, APC  
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.  
Caldwell, Idaho 83607  
(408) 264-8489  
[don@dklawoffice.com](mailto:don@dklawoffice.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

December 22, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Central Hudson</i> or Its Progeny ....	3
A. AB 2751 Does Not Directly Advance California’s Interests .....	5
B. AB 2571 Is Not Narrowly Drawn to Advance California’s Interests.....	9
II. En Banc Review Is Not Necessary to Address a Question of “Exceptional Importance” .....	11
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	7
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	9
<i>Carey v. Pop. Services Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7
<i>Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc., v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 25723 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	6
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	9
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 173 (1999).....	5

<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 406 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7
<i>Nat’l Federation of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	8
<i>Obralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	13
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	7
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	2, 4, 5, 13
<i>Tracy Rifle &amp; Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	6
<i>Va. Pharm. Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7
<i>Wash. Mercantile Ass’n v. Williams</i> , 733 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22949.80.....	1, 2, 6

Cal. Penal Code § 27505 ..... 13  
Cal. Penal Code § 27510 ..... 13  
Cal. Penal Code § 27590 ..... 13  
Cal. Penal Code § 28050 ..... 13  
Cal. Penal Code §§ 28700-28715 ..... 13  
U.S.C. § 922..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... 1, 3, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... 1, 3, 14, 15  
U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Assem. Bill 160, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022) ..... 1  
Assem. Bill 2571, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022) ..... passim
